Book Value Sensitivity to Interest Rates

(1) Duration is derived from the Citi’s “The Yield Book,” a third-party model.  Duration is a measure of how much the price of an asset or liability is expected to change if interest rates move in a parallel
manner and is dependent upon several subjective inputs and assumptions.  Actual results could differ materially from these estimates. In addition, different models could generate materially different
estimates using similar inputs and assumptions.

(2) Total liability and hedge duration is expressed in asset units.  Excludes long-term debt.
(3) Interest rate sensitivity of agency MBS and TBA commitments is derived from The Yield Book, a third-party model.  Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates.  Interest rate sensitivity is

based on assumptions resulting in certain limitations, including (i) an instantaneous shift in rates with no changes to the slope of the yield curve, (ii) no changes in agency MBS spreads, (iii) no changes to
the investment or hedge portfolio, and (iv) no changes to the deferred tax liability.

Net Duration Gap

Interest Rate Sensitivity

-100 bps -50 bps
 As of

9/30/2018 +50 bps +100 bps
Common Stockholders' Equity 242,684$   286,858$   302,036$   293,972$   269,035$
Percentage Change -19.7% -5.0% -   -2.7% -10.9%

Interest Rate Sensitivity as of September 30, 2018 (3)

22

Book Value Sensitivity to MBS Spreads

(1) Agency MBS spread sensitivity is derived from The Yield Book, a third-party model.  Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates.  The estimated change in book value reflects an
assumed spread weighted average duration of 5.7 years, which is a model-based assumption that is dependent upon the size and composition of our portfolio as well as economic conditions
present as of September 30, 2018.  The agency MBS spread sensitivity is based on assumptions resulting in certain limitations, including (i) no changes in interest rates, (ii) no changes to the
investment or hedge portfolio, and (iii) no changes to the deferred tax liability.

MBS Spread Sensitivity

Historical MBS to U.S. Treasury Spread

109 bps

136 bps

-25 bps -10 bps
 As of

9/30/2018 +10 bps +25 bps
Common Stockholders' Equity 376,259$  331,725$   302,036$   272,347$   227,814$
Percentage Change 24.6% 9.8% -   -9.8% -24.6%

Agency MBS Spread Sensitivity as of September 30, 2018 (1)

22

Book Value Sensitivity to MBS Spreads

(1) Agency MBS spread sensitivity is derived from The Yield Book, a third-party model.  Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates.  The estimated change in book value reflects an
assumed spread weighted average duration of 5.7 years, which is a model-based assumption that is dependent upon the size and composition of our portfolio as well as economic conditions
present as of September 30, 2018.  The agency MBS spread sensitivity is based on assumptions resulting in certain limitations, including (i) no changes in interest rates, (ii) no changes to the
investment or hedge portfolio, and (iii) no changes to the deferred tax liability.

MBS Spread Sensitivity

Historical MBS to U.S. Treasury Spread

109 bps

136 bps

-25 bps -10 bps
 As of

9/30/2018 +10 bps +25 bps
Common Stockholders' Equity 376,259$  331,725$   302,036$   272,347$   227,814$
Percentage Change 24.6% 9.8% -   -9.8% -24.6%

Agency MBS Spread Sensitivity as of September 30, 2018 (1)

MBA Mortgage Finance Forecast
October 16, 2018

2019

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Housing Measures
Housing Starts (SAAR, Thous) 1,317 1,261 1,245 1,270 1,290 1,310 1,310 1,310 1,320 1,330 1,330 1,340 1,208 1,273 1,305 1,330 1,363

Single-Family 889 896 875 890 900 920 930 930 940 950 950 960 852 888 920 950 983

Two or More 428 365 370 380 390 390 380 380 380 380 380 380 356 386 385 380 380

Home Sales (SAAR, Thous)

Total Existing Homes 5,507 5,413 5,357 5,418 5,545 5,616 5,637 5,653 5,713 5,758 5,724 5,738 5,542 5,424 5,613 5,733 5,817

New Homes 656 635 633 642 649 662 669 674 675 686 681 686 616 641 664 682 699

FHFA US House Price Index (YOY % Change) 6.9 6.6 6.2 5.8 5.4 5.0 4.6 4.3 3.9 3.6 3.2 2.9 6.4 5.8 4.3 2.9 1.9

Median Price of Total Existing Homes (Thous $) 243.8 266.6 269.9 274.3 273.2 277.1 280.0 281.1 281.3 282.3 283.4 284.5 245.9 263.7 277.8 282.9 287.7

Median Price of New Homes (Thous $) 330.7 308.9 325.2 326.7 331.4 333.6 332.7 328.9 338.3 341.2 342.5 335.1 321.1 322.9 331.7 339.3 346.2

Interest Rates

30-Year Fixed Rate Mortgage (%) 4.3 4.5 4.6 4.9 5.0 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 3.9 4.9 5.1 5.1 5.1

10-Year Treasury Yield (%) 2.8 2.9 2.9 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 2.4 3.2 3.4 3.4 3.4

Mortgage Originations

Total 1- to 4-Family (Bil $) 342 452 457 385 326 448 460 396 338 460 471 414 1,760 1,636 1,630 1,683 1,740

Purchase 214 334 346 291 226 348 360 301 236 358 369 310 1,143 1,185 1,235 1,273 1,308

Refinance 128 118 111 94 100 100 100 95 102 102 102 104 616 451 395 410 432

Refinance Share (%) 37 26 24 27 31 22 22 24 30 22 22 25 35   28   24   24   25

Mortgage Debt Outstanding

1- to 4-Family (Bil $) 10,090   10,194   10,297   10,392   10,485   10,591   10,696   10,792   10,883   10,985   11,083   11,172   10,010  10,392  10,792  11,172  11,521

Notes:

Housing starts and home sales are seasonally adjust 4.9% 3.7% 3.4% 2.9% 5.6% 4.2% 4.0% 3.4% 4.4% 2.9% 2.5% 3.0%

Total existing home sales include condos and co-ops.

Mortgage rate forecast is based on Freddie Mac's 30-Yr fixed rate which is based on predominantly home purchase transactions.

The 10-Year Treasury Yield and 30-Yr mortgage rate are the average for the quarter, but annual columns show Q4 values.

Total 1-to-4-family originations and refinance share are MBA estimates. These exclude second mortgages and home equity loans.

The FHFA US House Price Index is the forecasted year over year percent change of the FHFA All Transactions House Price Index.

The mortgage debt outstanding forecast is for 1-4 unit mortgage debt and excludes home equity loans. Annual MDO numbers reflect EOP values.